seven years from the date they became due for payment, in relation to the Company, have been
transferred to the Investor Education and Protection fund (IEPF) established by the Central
Government. The total amount transferred to IEPF in financial year 2012-13 is Rs. 6,26,793 (Rupees
Six Lacs Twenty Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety Three Only). No claim shall lie against
the IEPF or the Company for the amounts so transferred nor shall any payment be made in respect
of such claim.

Composition of audit committee
Details of Audit Committee of Board of Directors of the Company forms part of the Annual Report

[...]

the Statutory Auditors, has been included in the Annual Report, detailing the compliances of corporate
governance norms as enumerated in Clause 49 of the Listing Agreements with the Stock Exchanges.

Increase in Share Capital
During the year, we issued 230000000 (twenty three crore) equity shares upon exercise of conversion
option by holders of convertible preference warrants. As a result of this, the outstanding issued,
subscribed, and paid up equity shares increased from 1029553100 as at March 31, 2012 to
1259553100 equity shares as at March 31, 2013.